UNQFFICIAL COPY

Y .
- F900967TY
\ S574/0226 27 001 Page 1 of 10
E 1999-046-10 13:=54:15
= Cook County Recorder 39.00
\
S AN
0 99559677
N
o~
0—-
3
~
8 Archibald Candy Corporation 5
. as Mortgagor
2
H TO
W)
o The Bank of New York,
= as Mortgagee
:I) SECOND AMENDMENT TO

C

MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT; ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND
RENTS, FIXTURE FILING AND FiINANCING STATEMENT

Dated: As of June 8, 1999

Location: Chicago, [llinois

Permanent Real Estate
Index Number(s) : _See Schedule A-1 Attached

This document prepared by and afier recording should be returned to:

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom (Illinois)
333 West Wacker Drive, Suite 2100

Chicago, Illinois 60606

Attention: Matthew R. Hartley, Esq.

THIS MORTGAGE SECURES FUTURE ADVANCES AND FUTURE
OBLIGATIONS AT ANY TIME OUTSTANDING UP TO A MAXIMUM
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $170,000,000

184575.03-ChicageS1A

BOX 333-CTI




UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT,
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, FIXTURE FILING AND FINANCING STATE-
MENT (the "Second Amendment"), is made as of June 8, 1999, between ARCHIBALD
CANDY CORPORATION, ("Mortgagor”), and THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as trustee for the
benefit of the holders of the Original Notes as (hereinafter defined), the Additional Notes (as
hereinafter defined) and the Second Additional Notes (as hereinafter defined) ("Mortgagee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Mortgagor entered into and delivered a certain Mortgage,
Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Fixture Filing and Financing Statement,
dated July 2, 1957 /e "Original Mortgage"), for the benefit of the Mortgagee as trustee for the
benefit of the holders o the Original Notes, which Original Mortgage was recorded in the Cook
County Recorder of Deeds on July 3, 1997 as Document No. 97482235, encumbering that certain
real property described onGchedule A attached hereto;

2. WHEREAS, th¢ Qriginal Mortgage was amended by that certain First
Amendment to Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Fixture Filing
and Financing Statement, dated as of Dezeraber 7, 1998 (the "First Mortgage Amendment," and
collectively with the Original Mortgage, the "Mortgage"), which First Mortgage Amendment
-was recorded in the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on December 8, 1998, as Document No.
08111895;

3. WHEREAS, the Mortgage was given.i0 the Mortgagee to, among other
things, secure to the Mortgagee the repayment of certain suiiis together with interest thereon,
pursuant to the terms of that certain Indenture, dated as of July 2, 1997 (the "Original Inden-
ture"), as amended by that certain Supplemental Indenture, dated a5 of December 7, 1998 (the
"Supplemental Indenture,” and collectively with the Original Indenture the "Indenture”,
hereinafter referred to as the Indenture) and the performance by the Mortgegor of certain -
covenants and agreements contained in the Mortgage and other Loan Documeris (as defined in
the Mortgage),

4.  WHEREAS, the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee and the Guarantors {asdefined
in the Indenture) have entered into a certain Second Supplemental Indenture of even date
herewith (the "Second Supplemental Indenture") pursuant to which certain terms and provisions
of the Indenture have been amended, modified or deleted as more particularly described therein;
and

5. WHEREAS, the Mortgagor and Mortgagee desire to amend the Mortgage in
certain respects.

184575.03-ChicagoS 1A 1

99559677




UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the execution and delivery of the Second
Supplemental Indenture, the sum of Ten and 00/100 Dollars ($10.00) in hand paid by the
Mortgagee to the Mortgagor and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Mortgagor and Mortgagee hereby agree as
follows:

1. The first recital to the Mortgage 1s hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced
with the following:

"WHEREAS, the Mortgagor and Mortgagee have entered into
that certain Indenture dated as of July 2, 1997 (the "Original
Indenture"), as amended by that Supplemental Indenture dated as
of December 7, 1998 (the "Supplemental Indenture"), and as
further amended by that Second Supplemental Indenture, dated as
of June &, 1999 (the "Second Supplemental Indenture," and col-
lectively with the Original Indenture and the Supplemental Inden-
ture, as amended, restated and supplemented or otherwise modi-
freirom time to time, the "Indenture™) pursuant to which, among
other'things, the Mortgagor has 1ssued, (i) pursuant to the Original
Inderiiure; $100,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of its 10
1/4% Senror'Secured Notes due July 1, 2004 (the "Original
Notes"), (i1} pursuant to the Supplemental Indenture, an additional
$30,000,000 in ¢ggragate principal amount of its 10 1/4% Senior
Secured Notes due July. 1, 2004 (the "Additional Notes"), and (iii)
pursuant to the Second Svpplemental Indenture, an additional
$40,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of its 10 1/4% Senior
Secured Notes due July 1, 2604 (the "Second Additional Notes,"
and collectively with the Original Noetes and the Additional Notes,
the "Notes").

2. Maximum Principal Amount. The Mortgage, as amended by this Second
Amendment, secures future advances and future obligations at any time outstaziding up to a
maximum principal amount of $170,000,000.

3. Except as amended herein, all terms, provisions and conditions ¢f #ie
Mortgage, all Exhibits and Schedules thereto and all documents executed in connection therewith
shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect and shall remain enforceable and binding in
accordance with these terms. Mortgagor hereby ratifies and confirms each and every term and
provision thereof as amended by this Second Amendment.

4. Inthe event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of the Mortgage

and the terms and conditions of this Second Amendment, then the terms and conditions of this
Second Amendment shall prevail. :

184575.03-ChicagoS1A 2

99559677




UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. This Second Amendment may be executed in any number of identical ‘
counterparts, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original and all of which
constitute, collectively, one agreement.

{Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

184575.03-ChicagoS1A

99559677




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Mortgagor and Mortgagee have caused this instru-
ment to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

ARCHIBALD CANDY CORPORATION

BANK OF NEW YORK, as Trustee,

By:

Its:

Attest:

Its:

99559677




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, Mortgagor and Mortgagee have caused this instru-
ment to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

ARCHIBALD CANDY CORPORATION

By:

[ts:

Attest;

Its:

Attest;

Is: Y& PRESIDENT

99559677




LJPQ<:)F:F:I(3I/\1_ COPY

NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF COOK )

I /\, A LA J, \9\4 { J&tﬁ a Notary Public in and for the said County
and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, thaf Ted A, Shephes s/ and
Downa M, SwopeK .the PRes,dent and
Secgetae ,! respectively of Archibald Candy Corporation, an Illinois
corporation, personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the
foregoing instiument as such P hesded and
Selletaly appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged

that they signec 20/t delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary act and as of
the free and voluniary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given undrrmy hand and notarial seal this $ FA_  dayof
JuNe 1999

IS, "

iy ot
"

2 Vo "OFFICIAL SEAL
. LAURA J. SMILEY
)
M %%—M Notary Public, State of llinois
Notary Pubpiic My Commission Expires 10/6/99

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED AND RIECORDED COUNTERPARTS SHOULD
BE RETURNED TO: MATT HARTLEY, SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM
(ILLINOIS), 333 WEST WACKER DRIVE, 21T FLOOR,-CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

99559677




UNOFFICIAL COPY

~ NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
STATE OF Wew/ Y€ )
COUNTY OF My YorK. )

1,. BOBERT SCHymO® ,a Notary Publjc,in and for the said County
and Stage aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that __, . LRGUREE and
Lo Reale ,the _Ascd ex Press ' i"""Lil“:r'i'cl PR
Vbl (res " respectively of Bank of New York, a New York banking
corporation, nersonally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the
foregoing instrument as such _ GiSat« depe, Prrs. and
Vi Pt 2= appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary act and as of

the free and voluntaiy act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notanal seal this 4 day of

Jvm: , 1999,
ROBERT SCHNECK
\/u MW ubﬁc. State of New York

Notary Public Ouallﬂod i Nassau Cou
ary Cartificate Filad in New York gtgunty

Commission Expires May 31, Reor

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED AND RECCRDED COUNTERPARTS™ SHOULD )
BE RETURNED TO: MATT HARTLEY, SKADDEN; ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM
(ILLINOIS), 333 WEST WACKER DRIVE, 21°" FLOCR, CHICAGQ, ILLINOIS 606Q6

~

995596'77




'UNOEFICIAL COPY

AT L

12T L7 TS 1§ TYCLISIVE IX WRISHTS SUBDIVISION OfF TRE WIS

FARLTL 2

SCHEDULE &

-

+/3 67 BLOCK 4 Iy
AANAL TROSTTES SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/1 AND THE WEST 1/1 JF THZ WORTM

OF SEOTION 11, TOWNSHIP 19 NORTH, AANGE 34, ZAST CF THE TMIRD PRINCIOAL XRISIAN:

T /4

TAAT PART IF VAIATID GARDEN STAZLT LITEG SOUTH OF AND ASJOIUING LCTS 1T O 1L
SACIISIVE AMD NORTK OF AND ADJOINING LOT3 11 ©0 1§ S3CLIIINT 1Y valoxty
SUADYTISICN OF THE WEST 1/1 OF BLLCK 14 IR CANAL TXUSTELS STRDIVISION IF TFX NELT

22 780 TAX AEST L/2 OF THE NORTH RAST 1/4 OF SECTTSY 1Y

WNST T6 IAST CF THE TESZD PRINTIPAL IRIDIAK:

A2LLS, ):

. TOWNSHIP 1) YORTY.

LTS T TO 26 INCIDSITC JW TME SURDIVISION CF TRT EAST 1/2 CF 320CX 14 13 &AL
TROSTIZE SURDIVISION OF THE WIST L/1 NG TMI WIST 1/2 OF TUT MOJIE IRST 1/4 OF
SEITISH 17, TOWMSKIP 19 KKIR, ANCT 14, DAST OF THE TASID FRINCIFAL MERIDLAM;

PARCEL 4:

THAT FART OF VACATID CARDEN STRIXT L7405 SOUTH &F AND ADJOINING LOTS 17 1O Il

INTUIIVE A NORTYE OF AXD ADJOINING L3732 O 26 ITTIIIVE X SUBDIVISIONR OF
TED EAST 1/3 OF JIOCK 14 IN CAGL TXOSIIFL JTEDIVISICM OF THE VEST 173 AND TR
WEET /1 OF TER NORTH EAST 1/4 OF $ECTICX 17, SOWNSEIP 33 WORIR, AMNGT 14, iAST

JF THE TEIRD PRINCIFAL MERIDIAN;

PARCTL 3

AlL OF THE HIRITOFORR VACKTED WORIN-SOUTN 13 FOOT ALLIT 1IRE VIST OF TXE VEST
LIEE OF LOTY 1 O 1, MOIE INCITIIVE, LYING LAST OF THE ZasT 7 CF LOTS 17 AR
22, CTIND DAST OF TER LAST LINE OF TEE (0 FOOT PFUBLIC ALLIT AV I 3T DOCTNENT
NEOOIIR 20346525, 1IN0 ) LINE DRANE FROM TER SOCTHRAST CORNEX o7 i%7 17 T T2E
FORTEEASTT CORMER OF 1OT 12, LYINS SOUTM OF A LINE DRAVN FROM THE ‘C7.INNEST COREER
OF 137 & T3 TFI FORTEEAST COKXER OF 1ST 17, AND LYING SORTR 37 A L4 DAY TN TN

SOUTINIST TEXXER CF LOT 16 T2 TIX SCUTFEAST CORNER 57 10T 22 ALL IN aVVISISH OF
TR VEST 1/: CF 120CF 24 I3 CAMAL TROSTIT'S STADIVISICY CF TAT VEST 1/, AND TXR VIIT
/2 SF TER SORTEXIALT L/4 SECTICH 17, TOWRTHIP 1)) XORTH. AANGT L4, EAST 2F TR
TELD TRISCIYAL, XERITIAX, oY, 1Liooll. — -
Chicago, Hinois:
1123 West Jaokson Boulevard PN Numbera:
1 Jackeon Boulevard
1,3:',: Jmmm 17:17.223-010-0000 17-17.223.019.0000
112842 West Jackson Bouievard 17.47-223-011.0000 17.17-223.020-0000
17.47.223-012.0000 17.47.223-021.0000
17.47.223-013.0000 © 1747:223022.0000
1747223014000 99559677y  17-47.223.023.0000
17.17-223-018-0000 17-47.223-024-0000
17.17.223.018-0000 17.17.223.028-0000
17.17.223-017-0000 17:17.223.028-0000

17-17-223-018-0000




UNOFFICIAL COPY

i7-L 22 -010-0000
17- 7 ¢23-011-0000
17-17- 223 -012-0000
17-17-223-013-0000
17-17-223-014-0000
17-17-223-015-0000
17-17-223-016-0000
17:17-223-017-0C00
17-47-223-018-0000
17-317+223-019-0000
17-17-223-020-0000
17-17-223-021-0000
17-17-223-022-0000
17-17-223-023-0000
17-17-223-024-5000
17-17-223-025-0000
17-17-223-026-0009

W -Janu &b

[
o

(11
(12
(13
(14
(15
(16
(17

of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of

17)
7
17)
17)
17
17)
17}
17}
17)
17)
17)
17)
17)
17)
17)
17)
17)

99559677




